
ELK COUNTY - 7th Class 

Formed on April 18, 1843 from parts of Jefferson, Clearfield and 
McKean Counties 

Boroughs 

Name of Borough Incorporated 

Town Laid Out 

or Settled Incorporated From 

Johnsonburg 
Ridgway 

St. Marys 

Jan. 29, 1892 1889 Ridgway Township 
Feb. 15, 1881 S 1822 Ridgway Township 

Mar. 3, 1848 1842 

Second Class Townships 

Name of Township 

Benezett 
Benzinger 

Fox 

Highland 
Horton 

Jay 
Jones 
Mills tone 

Ridgway 
Spring Creek 

Incorporated Settled Incorporated From 

Before 1843 

Before 1843 

Feb. 27, 1814 

Apr. 8, 

Apr. 8, 
Before 
Before 

Mar. 9, 

Before 

1850 
1850 
1843 
1843 

1870 
1833 
1843 

1842 
1811 Incorporated as a towns1 

while part of Elk County 

Ridgway Township 
1818 Fox Townsh.ip 

About 1815 

1826 Spring Creek Township 
About 1825 

1831-1832 

Frederic A. Godcharles, Pennsylvania, Political, Governmental, Military and Civil: 

Political and Civil History Volume (New York: American Historical Society, Inc., 1933). 

iP 

History of the Counties of McKean, Elk, Cameron and Potter, Pennsylvania with 

BiographicalSelections, (Chicago: J. H. Beers and Company, 1890). 
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