ELK COUNTY - 7th Class

Formed on April 18, 1843 from parts of Jefferson, Clearfield and McKean Counties

Boroughs

		Town Laid Out	
Name of Borough	Incorporated	or Settled	Incorporated From
Johnsonburg	Jan. 29, 1892	1889	Ridgway Township
Ridgway	Feb. 15, 1881	S 1822	Ridgway Township
St. Marys	Mar. 3, 1848	1842	

Second Class Townships

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Benezett	Before 1843		
Benzinger	Before 1843	1842	
Fox	Feb. 27, 1814	1811	Incorporated as a township while part of Elk County
Highland	Apr. 8, 1850		Ridgway Township
Horton	Apr. 8, 1850	1818	Fox Township
Jay	Before 1843	About 1815	
Jones	Before 1843		
Millstone	Mar. 9, 1870	1826	Spring Creek Township
Ridgway	1833	About 1825	
Spring Creek	Before 1843	1831-1832	

Frederic A. Godcharles, Pennsylvania, Political, Governmental, Military and Civil: Political and Civil History Volume (New York: American Historical Society, Inc., 1933).

History of the Counties of McKean, Elk, Cameron and Potter, Pennsylvania with Biographical Selections, (Chicago: J. H. Beers and Company, 1890).